

Control Number: 49225



Item Number: 5

Addendum StartPage: 0

**DOCKET NO. 49225** 

可以認為

2019 HAR 13 AM 11:21

PETITION BY OUTSIDE CITY
RATEPAYERS APPEALING WATER
RATES ESTABLISHED BY THE CITY
OF CELINA

PUBLIC UTILITYS COMMISSION OF TEXAS

## **COMMISSION STAFF'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME**

999999999

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest and files this Motion for Extension of Time and would show the following:

On February 14, 2019, certain ratepayers of the City of Celina (City) filed a petition appealing the rates approved by the City's Council on November 13, 2018 under city ordinance number 2018-66. The rates were made effective on January 1, 2019. This appeal was filed under Texas Water Code § 13.043(b).

On February 15, 2019, the Commission Administrative Law Judge issued Order No. 1 asking Staff to file comments on the administrative completeness of the petition, address processing, and propose a procedural schedule on or before March 18, 2019.

On February 28, 2019, Staff filed with the City its first Request for Information (RFI).

Pursuant to 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.144(c)(1), a party shall have twenty (20) days to respond to an RFI, and the presiding officer, upon appropriate motion, may extend or shorten the time for providing responses.

Pursuant to 16 TAC § 22.4(b), Staff may request that the time allowed for the filing of any documents be extended for good cause. Staff requires additional time to receive and go through the City's responses to the RFI.

Accordingly, Staff moves for an extension of time to file its response to Order No. 1 until Thursday, April 4, 2019.

5

Date: March 13, 2019

Respectfully Submitted,

## PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Karen S. Hubbard Managing Attorney

Rashmin J. Asher

State Bar No. 24092058

1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7216

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Rashmin.Asher@puc.texas.gov

## DOCKET NO. 49225 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on March 13, 2019, in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Rashmin J. Asher